Certified according to DIN EN ISO 9001
Technical Datasheet
HM TC-R Series
Turbine Flow Meters
for solvents and water with compact electronics
2
Turbine Flow Meters – HM TC-R Series
Original KEM Document: HM_TC-R_D_EN_220101_E001 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice

HM TC-R Series – Turbine Flow Meters
Original KEM Document: HM_TC-R_D_EN_220101_E001 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice
2)  Exact type designation on request.
3)  Average values for single sensors at viscosity of 1 mm²/s; higher viscosities may differ.
4)  Under laboratory conditions; incl. linearization; viscosity ≥1 mm²/s.
Technical Data – Sizes
HM Type2) Measuring Range
(l/min)
K-Factor3)
(pulses/l)
max. Pressure
(bar/psi)
max. Frequenz3)
(Hz)
Weight
(kg)
HM 003 TC-R 0.3 to 1.5 32,500 630 [9,317] 1,100 0.8
HM 004 TC-R 0.5 to 4 24,000 630 [9,317] 1,700 0.8
HM 005 TC-R 0.8 to 6 17,800 630 [9,317] 1,700 0.9
HM 006 TC-R 1.2 to 10 12,000 630 [9,317] 2,100 0.9
HM 007 TC-R 2.0 to 20 5,200 630 [9,317] 1,800 0.9
HM 013 TC-R 8.5 to 85 900 400 [5,800] 1,300 2.1
Measuring Accuracy ±0.1 %4)
Repeatability ±0.05 % (under the same conditions)
Linearity ±1 % of actual flow
Viscosity Range 1 mm2/s
Materials Housing: as per DIN 1.4305 [AISI 303]
Wheels: as per 1.4460 [AISI 329]
Bearing: Tungsten carbide sleeve bearing
Medium Temperature T3: -40 °C up to +80 °C [-40 °F up to +176 °F]
T4: -40 °C up to +60 °C [-40 °F up to +140 °F]
Dimensions See dimensional drawing (page 4)
Technical Data – General
Safety specifications
Supply circuit Pin 1, 2 and 3 Ui =  30 V DC
li =  120 mA
Pi =  850 mW
Ci =  8 nF
Li =  5 μH
Supply circuit Pin 3 and 4 Ui =  30 V DC
li =  24,6 mA
Pi =  185 mW
Ci =  8 nF
Li =  5 μH M12 socket plug (5-pin, female, A-coded)
Typ Pin 1 Pin 2 Pin 3 Pin 4 Pin 5
P/P +UB GND GND fout PE
NAMUR +UB OV/GND — — —
Pinout
4
Turbine Flow Meters – HM TC-R Series
Original KEM Document: HM_TC-R_D_EN_220101_E001 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice
Dimensional Drawing
 L
 M
 D
 B
 G
 E
 F
 H
 C
 SW
HM Type B C D E F G H L M SW
HM 003 TC-R M6 20.5 mm
[0.81 in]
44 mm
[1.73 in]
14 mm
[0.55 in]
7.5 mm
[0.30 in] G¼“ 62.5 mm
[2.46 in]
63 mm